IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

URSULA NEWELL-DAVIS; SIVAD HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

COURTNEY N. PHILLIPS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSOR STEVEN G. CALABRESI, PROFESSOR CHRISTOPHER R. GREEN, CARDINAL INSTITUTE FOR WEST VIRGINIA POLICY, THE GEORGIA PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION, AND THE PALMETTO PROMISE INSTITUTE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER R. GREEN

Counsel of Record

481 Chucky Mullins Drive
University, MS 38677
(662) 915-6837
crgreen@olemiss.edu

Counsel for Amiei Curice

 $Counsel\ for\ Amici\ Curiae$

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
I. The Fourteenth Amendment secures equal civil rights, including equal occupational rights, for all citizens
II. States Must Treat All Citizens as Their Beneficiaries
A. Equal-Beneficiary Status for All Citizens Turns <i>Dred Scott</i> on Its Head8
B. The Social Contract Requires Equal- Beneficiary Status for All Citizens11
III.Trustees Must Give "Fair and Impartial Attention" to All Beneficiaries' Interests
A. English Multiple-Beneficiary Law17
B. Multiple-Beneficiary Law During Reconstruction
C. Multiple-Beneficiary Law Today19
D. Administrative Law Offers a Better Model for Assessing Arbitrariness21
CONCLUCION 94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Astry v. Astry, Attorney General v. Griffith, 80 Eng. Rep. 1028 (1613)......12 Bate's Case, 145 Eng. Rep. 267 (1606)......12 Beer Co. v. Massachusetts, 97 U.S. 25 (1878)......13 British Cast Plate Manufacturers v. Meredith, 100 Eng. Rep. 1306 (1792)......13 Burrowes v. High-Commission Court, 81 Eng. Rep. 42 (1615)......12 Butchers' Union Co. v. Crescent City Co., 111 U.S. 746 (1884)......13 Calcutt v. FDIC, Campbell v. Hall, 98 Eng. Rep. 848 (1774)......13 Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, City of New York v. Miln, 36 U.S. 102 (1837).....14, 15 Civil Rights Cases, Cole v. Foxman, 74 Eng. Rep. 1000 (1617)......12 Corfield v. Coryell,

Pag	e
Cummings v. Missouri,	
71 U.S. 277 (1867)	8
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	7
Dred Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	9
Ex Parte Garland, 71 U.S. 333 (1867)	7
Ex Parte Milligan, 71 U.S. 2 (1866)13	3
Feather v. Queen, 122 Eng. Rep. 1191 (1865)15	3
Grand Opinion for the Prerogative Concerning the Royal Family, 92 Eng. Rep. 909 (1717)12	2
Gulf Railway v. Ellis, 165 U.S. 150 (1897)2	1
Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co. v. Harrison, 301 U.S. 459 (1937)2	1
Home Building & Loan Association v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398 (1934)13	
Johnston v. Eason, 38 N.C. 330 (1844)19	9
Keighley's Case, 77 Eng. Rep. 1136 (1609)12, 1'	7
Lee Optical v. Williamson, 120 F.Supp. 128 (W.D.Okla. 1954)23	
Leisy v. Hardin, 135 U.S. 100 (1890)13	

TABLE OF ACTIONTIES—Continued
Page
License Cases,
46 U.S. 504 (1847)13
Low v. Peers,
97 Eng. Rep. 138 (1770)12
Mayor and Burgesses of Lyme Regis v. Henley,
110 Eng. Rep. 29 (1832)13
McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961)
Milnot Company v. Richardson,
350 F.Supp. 221 (S.D.Ill. 1972)23
Minor v. Happersett,
88 U.S. 162 (1875)16
Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1867)13
Motor Vehicle Manufacturers v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)
Omnia Commercial v. United States,
261 U.S. 502 (1923)13
Ord v. Noel,
56 Eng. Rep. 962 (1820)18
Passenger Cases,
48 U.S. 283 (1849)13
Rex v. Carew,
36 Eng. Rep. 1016 (1682)12
Richmond v. Smith,
82 U.S. 429 (1873)13
Rooke's Case,
77 Eng. Rep. 209 (1598)17

Page
Royster Guano v. Virginia, 253 U.S. 412 (1920)21
Schlesinger v. Wisconsin, 270 U.S. 230 (1926)21
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)22, 23
SFFA v. Harvard, 2023 WL 42392543, 8
Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County, 260 U.S. 441 (1923)21
St. Louis Railway v. Mathews, 165 U.S. 1 (1897)13
Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Tp., 247 U.S. 350 (1918)21
Swortzell v. Martin, 16 Iowa 519 (1864)19
Tanistry's Case, 80 Eng. Rep. 516 (1608)12
The Venus, 12 U.S. 253 (1814)14
Texas Railway v. Miller, 221 U.S. 408 (1911)
United States v. Carolene Products, 304 U.S. 144 (1938)23
United States v. Pacific Railroad, 120 U.S. 227 (1887)
United States v. Vaello-Madero, 142 S.Ct. 1539 (2022)

Page
West River Bridge v. Dix, 47 U.S. 507 (1848)13
Williamson v. Lee Optical, 348 U.S. 483 (1955)2, 21, 22, 23
Workman v. New York, 179 U.S. 552 (1900)13
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)21
Constitutions and Statutes
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)21
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27
Mass. Const. pmbl (1780)14
The Uniform Prudent Investor Act § 6 (1994)19
Uniform Trust Code § 803 (2000)20
Other Authorities
Amercan Annual Cyclopedia (1866)6
Barnett & Bernick, The Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment (2021)4
Burrill, A Treatise on the Law and Practice of Voluntary Assignments for the Benefit of Creditors 498 (2nd ed. 1858)19
Calabresi & Leibowitz, Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism, 36 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 983 (2012)4
Cicero, De Officiis, book I, section 25 (Andrew P. Peabody trans. 1887)12

viii

Page
Cincinnati Commercial, Speeches Of The Campaign Of 1866 (1866)
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong. 1st Sess. 915 (1860)10
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong. 1st Sess. 67 (1864)10
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong. 2nd Sess. app. 80 (1865)10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. (1866)4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1866)
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong. 2nd Sess. 2450 (1868)10
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong. 2nd Sess. 762 (1872)
Constitutional Amendment, The Weekly Caucasian, June 20, 1866
Egle, Life and Times of Andrew Gregg Curtin (1896)6
Daniel Gardner, Institutes of International Law (1860)14
Green, Equal Citizenship, Civil Rights, and the Constitution (2015)
Green, The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History, 19 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rights L. J. 1 (2008)
Green, The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Subsequent Interpretation and Application, 19 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rights L. J. 219 (2009)
John Harrison, Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause 101 Yale L.J. 1385 (1992) 3

Page
Lash, The State Citizenship Clause, U. Pa. J. Const. L. (forthcoming 2023), https://ssrn.com/paper=41962044
Lawson & Seidman, "A Great Power of Attorney": Understanding the Fiduci-ary Constitution (2017)21
Lewin, A Practical Treatise on the Law of Trusts and Trustees (1857)
Miller, Defining the Common Good: Empire, Religion, and Philosophy in Eighteenth- Century Britain (1994)12
Perry, A Treatise on the Law of Trusts and Trustees (1872)19
Raleigh, N.C., Tri-Weekly Standard, May 3, 18665
Reams & Wilson, Segregation and the Fourteenth Amendment in the States (1975)6
Reports Made to the General Assembly of Illinois (1867)6
Restatement Third of Trusts (2001)20, 21
Rutherford, Lex, Rex: The Law and the Prince (1893) (orig. 1644)12
Sales and Titles Under Deeds of Trust, 2 Am. L. Reg. 641 (1863)19
3 The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln (Basler ed. 1953)
Thwaites, ed., Civil War Messages and Proclamations of Wisconsin War Governors (1912)

Pag	gе
Upham, Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, 42 Hastings Const. L. Q. 213 (2015)	4
Vattel, Law of Nations (2008) (English translation of 1797)1	4
Wurman, The Second Founding: An Introduction to The Fourteenth Amendment 93-103 (2021)	4
